
Area East Committee

Wednesday 10th April 2019

9.00 am

Council Offices, Churchfield,
Wincanton BA9 9AG

(Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)    

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Mike Beech
Hayward Burt
Tony Capozzoli
Nick Colbert

Sarah Dyke
Anna Groskop
Henry Hobhouse
Mike Lewis

David Norris
William Wallace
Nick Weeks
Colin Winder

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 9.45am. 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Services 
Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462038 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Monday 1 April 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed;

 at the area
[...]
lare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Tony Capozzoli, Nick Weeks and Colin Winder.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

4.  Date of Next Meeting 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the committee will be at the 
Council Offices, Churchfield, Wincanton on Wednesday 12th June at 9.00 am. 

5.  Public Question Time 

6.  Chairman Announcements 



7.  Reports from Members 

Items for Discussion

8.  Citizens Advice South Somerset (CASS) (Page 6)

9.  Planning Appeals (For Information Only) (Pages 7 - 22)

10.  Area East Committee Forward Plan (Pages 23 - 24)

11.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 25 - 26)

12.  18/03282/S73A - Land at Cabbage Lane, Horsington (Pages 27 - 34)

Please note that
[...]
t and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities and issues raised by the 
community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives.

Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area East Committee, 
please contact the Agenda Co-ordinator; Kelly Wheeler.

Background Papers: None

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A

Area East Committee Forward Plan

Meeting Date Agenda Item Background and Purpose Lead Officer

12 June 19 Area Delivery Plan Progress Report Stephen Barnes

12 June 19 Wincanton Town 
Centre Strategy

Update report to include 
outcome of public consultation 
and next steps

Pam 
Williams/Peter 
Paddon

14 August 19 Area Priorities & Area 
Chapters

To agree the strategic priorities 
for consideration in the wider 
Council Plan

Chereen Scott

Page 24



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee

Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery
Service Manager: Simon Fox, Lead Officer (Development Management)
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report 

The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area East 
Committee at this meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications.

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 9.45am.

Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended to arrive 
for 9.30am. 

SCHEDULE

Agenda 
Number Ward Application Brief Summary

of Proposal Site Address Applicant

12 BLACKMOOR 
VALE 18/03282/S73A

Application to vary 
condition 6 of 

approval 
16/04084/FUL to 

allow retail sales from 
the premises

Land at Cabbage Lane, 
Horsington, 

Templecombe

Mr & Mrs 
Holley

Further information about planning applications is shown on the following page and at the beginning of 
the main agenda document.

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule. The Planning Officer will give 
further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters received as a 
result of consultations since the agenda has been prepared.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 11



Referral to the Regulation Committee

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation indicates that 
the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee if the Area 
Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation.

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, will also 
be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s Regulation 
Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda.

Human Rights Act Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public authority to 
act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a planning decision is to 
be made there is further provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest. 
Existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise between private rights and 
public interest and this authority's decision making takes into account this balance.  If there are 
exceptional circumstances which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights 
issues then these will be referred to in the relevant report.

Page 26



Officer Report On Planning Application: 18/03282/S73A

Proposal :  Application to vary condition 6 of approval 16/04084/FUL to allow retail sales 
from the premises.

Site Address: Land At Cabbage Lane Horsington Templecombe
Parish: Horsington  
BLACKMOOR VALE Ward 
(SSDC Member)

Cllr W Wallace 
Cllr Hayward Burt

Recommending Case 
Officer:

Planning Case Team 
Tel: (01935) 462462 Email: planningcaseteam@southsomerset.gov.uk

Target date : 3rd December 2018  
Applicant : Mr & Mrs Holley
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

Mr Matt Williams Brimble Lea & Partners
Wessex House
High Street
Gillingham
SP8 4AG

Application Type : Minor Other less than 1,000 sq.m or 1ha

At the request of the Ward Member and with the agreement of the Area Chairman, this application is 
referred to Area Committee for full consideration around Policy TA5 (Transport Impact of New 
Development) of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-28.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

Page 27

Agenda Item 12



 
The site is located on the north side of Cabbage Lane in the rural area of Horsington and is currently 
occupied by Blooming Wild Nursery.

A shade tunnel and 2 no. polytunnels and associated equipment barn and track were approved under 
application 16/04084/FUL which included the following condition:

06. There shall be no retail sales carried out from the application site.

Reason: In the interests of ensuring development is sustainable and of highway safety in 
accordance with policies SD1, SS1, and TA5 of the South Somerset Local Plan. "

This application seeks permission to vary the condition to provide ancillary sales.  Varying the 
permission would allow ancillary sales to be undertaken from the premises.

During the course of the application the agent confirmed that there will be 2-3 deliveries each year in 
the spring.  Customers are expected to visit infrequently with generally 0-1 customers each day in March 
and April, 2-5 customers per day between May and July and 1-2 customers per day between August 
and October. Only plants grown at the nursery will be sold. 

HISTORY

16/04084/FUL - Erection of 2 No polytunnels and 1 No shade tunnel with associated machinery and 
equipment barn, formation of new access track. - permitted with conditions 21.11.16

POLICY

Page 28



Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), and Paragraphs 2, 11, 12, and 14 
of the NPPF indicate it is a matter of law that applications are determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate 
[...]
outh Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 aims to direct main town centre uses (which include retail) to 
the town centre.  

The proposal is to vary condition 6 of approval 16/04084/FUL to allow retail sales from the premises. If 
this restriction was removed entirely, it opens up the potential for the entire site to become retail use.  
This would invoke the requirements of policy EP11 regarding the need for a sequential test, meaning 
that the applicant should assess firstly sites in the town centre, then edge-of-centre locations, then out-
of-centre sites that are served by a choice of sustainable travel modes.  This approach is supported by 
the National Planning Policy Framework, which makes clear that where an application fails to satisfy the 
sequential test, it should be refused.

However, on the application form it appears that the applicant seeks to vary the condition to sell plants 
between March - October grown solely onsite from an outside area measuring 115 square metres. 
Customers are expected to visit infrequently with generally 0-1 customers each day in March and April, 
2-5 customers per day between May and July and 1-2 customers per day between August and October.  
If this is the case, it is considered that the retail sales would be ancillary to the exiting horticultural use.  
Therefore in this case the principle is accepted and a sequential approach would not be required, as 
detailed in Policy EP11.

Highway Safety

Blooming Wild Nursery is an established business which operates from Cabbage Lane approximately 
0.8 miles from the junction with the A357.  The Parish Council and local residents have raised a number 
of concerns (points xi - xxiii above) as to the potential highway impacts of the proposed development. It 
is acknowledged that Cabbage Lane is predominantly narrow with sharp bends and that additional traffic 
may be disruptive to local residents as it could result in additional manoeuvring to a passing point.  

Planning consent 16/04
[...]
ng to surface water drainage has been agreed and 
discharged, it has not yet been implemented. As such, the condition will be re-imposed on this consent. 

In considering other conditions 1 can be reworded to reflect the retrospective nature of the application, 
with the nursey operational since April 2017. Conditions 5 and 9 are still relevant and should be re-
imposed.

Condition 6 is the condition applied to be varied and can be changed to include ancillary retail sales. 

RECOMMENDATION

Grant permission

01. The proposal to vary the condition to allow ancillary sales from the site would not be harmful to 
visual amenity, the character of the locality or highways safety and would not be prejudicial to 
the vitality and viability of the town centre. As such the proposal complies with policies EQ2, EP4, 

Page 32



EP11, TA5 and TA6 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 and the policies contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

01. Notwithstanding the time limits given to implement planning permission as prescribed by Sections 
91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), this permission (being 
granted under section 73A of the Act in respect of development already carried out) shall have 
effect from April 2017.

Reason:  To comply with Section 73A of the Act.

02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 

TD813-02B, Plan 1, and Plan 2 received 22 September 2016 
TD813-05A received 04 October 2016
Drawing number 18151 - 1 - Proposed Site Plan received 08.10.2018

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.
03. The storage building hereby approved shall not be used for the accommodation of livestock, for 

the storage of slurry or sewage sludge, or for storing fuel for or waste from a biomass boiler or an 
anaerobic digestion system without the prior written consent of the local planning authority.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and in accordance with policy EQ2 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan.

04. There shall be no retail sales from the site, except for plants grown at the site from a maximum 
gross area of 115 square metres as shown by the hatched area on Drawing 18151 - 1.  No other 
goods, equipment or services shall be sold, exhibited, displayed, demonstrated or promoted 
without the prior express grant of planning permission.

Reason: To determine the scope of the permission and in the interests of highway safety and 
sustainability, and to comply with policies EP11, EQ2 and TA5 of the South Somerset Local Plan 
and the aims and provisions of the NPPF.

05. The retail use shall only take place during the following hours:  9.30am - 7.30pm on Wednesday - 
Friday and 10.00am - 4.00pm on Saturdays between 1st March - 31st October each year.

Reason: In order to determine the scope of the development permitted and avoid the introduction 
of a non conforming retail use in accordance with policy EP11 of the South Somerset Local Plan 
(2006 - 2028) and the aims and objectives of the NPPF.

06. There shall be no obstruction to visibility greater than 900mm above adjoining road level in 
advance of lines drawn 2.4m back from the carriageway edge on the centre line of the access and 
extending to a point the nearside carriageway edge 43m to the north east side of the access. Such 
visibility shall be fully provided before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use 
and shall thereafter be maintained at all times.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policy TA5 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan.

Page 33



07. The area allocated for parking on the submitted plan shall be kept clear of obstruction at all times 
and shall not be used other than for the parking of vehicles in connection with the development 
hereby permitted.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Policies TA5 and TA6 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan 2006-28

08. The proposed drainage methods as previously agreed as part of application 17/0228/DOC shall 
be installed within three months of the date of this decision and shall be retained and maintained 
thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to prevent water discharging onto the highway in 
accordance with policies TA5 and TA6 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006 -28.

Page 34


	Agenda
	8 Citizens Advice South Somerset (CASS)
	9 Planning Appeals (For Information Only)
	APPEAL DECISION - Gunville
	APPEAL DECISION - Milborne Port
	APPEAL DECISION - Barton St David

	10 Area East Committee Forward Plan
	AEC Forward Plan Appendix A revised

	11 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	12 18/03282/S73A - Land at Cabbage Lane, Horsington



Minutes of the meeting


East 1  10.04.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Area East Committee held at the Committee Room (Area 
East) - Churchfield on Wednesday 10 April 2019.

(9.00  - 10.40 am)

Present:

Members: Councillor Nick Weeks (Chairman)

Hayward Burt
Tony Capozzoli
Nick Colbert
Sarah Dyke
Anna Groskop

Henry Hobhouse
Mike Lewis
William Wallace
Colin Winder

Officers:

Kelly Wheeler Case Services Officer (Support Services)
Steve Barnes Play and Youth Facilities Officer
Jacqui Churchill Case Officer
Simon Fox Lead Specialist (Planning)
Angela Kerr Chief Executive, Citizens Advice South Somerset

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

18. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minuntes of the previous meeting help on Wednesday 13th March 2019, copies of 
which had been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

The Chairman advised that the minutes of the previous meeting detailed that Committee 
had requested that the Development Control Team provide a response to concerns 
raised at the March meeting in relation to specific enforcement cases within Area East. 
He was disappointed that no response had been received, however he advised that the 
Lead Specialist (Planning) would be happy to discuss the issue after the meeting.  

The Chairman also asked whether a letter had been sent to RNAS Yeovilton to request 
that the flooding issues around Bridghampton, close to the airfield, were addressed. The 
Locality Team Leader advised that the letter had now been resent to the correct address. 

One member advised that a road traffic accident had occurred close to an enforcement 
site in Pitcombe and explained that the Parish Council would be keen to receive an 
update on the current situation of the enforcement case in Pitcombe where an 
unauthorised field access had been made. 

19. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

An apology of absence was received from Councilor David Norris. 



East 2  10.04.19

20. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

21. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4)

Members noted that the date of the next meeting of the Committee would be at the 
Council Offices, Churchfields, Wincanton on Wednesday 12th June at 9am. 

22. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5)

A member of the public addressed the Committee to explain issues which he was 
experiencing in Mudford due to an on-going enforcement complaint. He explained that he 
had last attended an Area East Committee meeting on Wednesday 14th February 2018, 
shortly after a decision had been made by the Planning Inspectorate to refuse an 
extension period to allow the use on the site to continue. At that meeting, members 
agreed that the business owner should be given a 4 month deadline to allow him to 
relocate and cease operations on the site. This was to avoid any financial loss to the 
business owner. He further explained that, as suggested at the meeting in February 2018 
by the Development Control team, the additional four months extension period would 
allow the team to work with the Legal team to prepare all the necessary paperwork to 
avoid any further delay in taking enforcement action. 

He asked several questions to include, 

- Why hadn’t the paperwork been prepared within the four months time extension?
- Why had further planning applications been considered on the site and why it had 

not been recorded in the minutes that no additional planning applications should 
be considered on the site?

- When can he expect a reply to his letter dated 10th  August 2018? 
- Is diversification of the business and the condition of the road monitored? 

He added that he had CCTV footage which shows the dangerous use of the road, should 
members wish to view it. A copy of his letter dated 10th August 2018 was passed to Case 
Service Officer, who agreed to circulate this to members. 

The Chairman pointed out the this would be the last meeting of the Committee before the 
district elections being held in May. He wished luck to all of those that were standing in 
the elections and also thanked those that were not standing again. 

Another member thanked the Chairman for his support and for chairing the meetings and 
thanked the other members of the committee for any work which they have taken on. 

23. Chairman Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

There were no announcements from the Chairman.



East 3  10.04.19

24. Reports from Members (Agenda Item 7)

There were no reports from members. 

25. Citizens Advice South Somerset (CASS) (Agenda Item 8)

The Chairman welcomed Angela Kerr, Chief Executive Officer, Citizens Advice South 
Somerset (CASS) to the meeting.  

With the aid of a PowerPoint presentation she informed members of the work and future 
development of Citizens Advice South Somerset.  Points mentioned during her 
presentation included the following:

 There was an advice service held weekly in Wincanton. Two advisers provided 
advice for one day a week. 

 CASS were spending a large amount of time supporting clients in Area East who 
were struggling to have their personal independence allowances renewed. 

 Clients struggling and dealing with debt issues was also a common problem.
 People were able to get advice and support through e-mail, phone, texting and face 

to face. Face to face advice continues to be valuable. 
 The service has increased its involvement with elderly and vulnerable clients due to 

more people living independently for longer.  The types of issues being dealt with 
included financial safeguarding, management of money and mate crime.  She 
advised that a conference had been held this year to encourage ‘joining up people on 
the ground’.

 The CASS are continuing to distribute winter heating grants. 
 Funding had been secured from the Lloyds Foundation, a national trust. 
 There is a partnership with Yeovil College offering services for students. 
 A specialist service assisting people with acute mental health support needs during 

their recovery and resettlement was provided. 
 There was advice and service available for people living with cancer. CASS had a 

partnership with McMillan Cancer Support. Grants were often provided for travel 
expenses incurred during cancer treatment.

 Employment and legal advice was being provided for clients and sometimes for 
employers.

 The team help to address debt issues for clients in housing need in partnership with 
SSDC.

 There are 55 volunteers within the team. These are fully trained and supervised at all 
times. Each provide on average 6 – 7 hours per week. 

 There had been some recent cuts to the core funding from Somerset County Council. 
This initially came as a huge setback, however the advice service has been 
remodelled and can continue to provide a service, through greater collaboration with 
other Citizens Advice teams. 

 Clients in need of benefit support through Universal Credit were facing delays in the 
first payment if they were new to the scheme or had a change in circumstance.   Help 
to Claim was a new service across the country funded centrally through the Citizens 
Advice Network. 

She responded to questions from members. She agreed that transport and travel costs 
was a concern and that face-to-face support was a necessity for some clients. 



East 4  10.04.19

The Chairman thanked her for attending the meeting. Members agreed that CASS 
provided an invaluable service and hoped that funding would continue from SCC and 
SSDC.  

26. Planning Appeals (For Information Only) (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted the planning appeals which had been determined. 

27. Area East Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10)

Members noted the Area East Forward Plan. Members also agreed that a Planning 
Enforcement report should be included on the Area East Forward Plan for the June 
meeting. 

28. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 11)

Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined by the 
Committee. 

29. 18/03282/S73A - Land at Cabbage Lane, Horsington (Agenda Item 12)

Application Proposal: Application to vary condition 6 of approval 16/04084/FUL to 
allow retail sales from the premises.

The Case Officer presented her report to Members. She explained that the application 
was to amend a condition of a previously approved permission to allow sales of goods 
from the premises. 

She explained that her recommendation was contrary to the views of the Parish Council 
and some neighbours. She also advised that since the report had been published, a 
further letter of objection had been received. She further explained that she had 
suggested an amendment to condition 5 of the published report, to seasonally restrict 
sales from the premises; with sales occurring between March and October only. She 
added that this would make the condition more enforceable. 

Using a PowerPoint presentation she provided slides to show the location of the site and 
photographs taken on and close to the site, including the access. She added that the site 
was situated approximately 0.8 miles from the A357. She also provided an image to 
show the proposed area of sales, which was indicated by a red hatched area on a site 
layout plan. This was a total area of 115 square meters.  

She informed members that permission had been granted in 2016 for two polytunnels, a 
shade tunnel, a barn and an access track. Condition 6 restricted retail sales in the 
interest of retail safety and sustainability. 

She advised members that a letter of support had been received and 8 letters of 
objection. A petition, containing 21 signatures, had been received in objection to the 



East 5  10.04.19

application. The objections raised concern over highway safety and that the nursery 
could turn into a garden centre. 

She explained that the applicants’ agent had provided a letter in which he specified that 
there would be between approximately 2 and 5 additional car movements to the site 
each day. On reviewing this, the highways authority had raised no objection to the 
application. She was recommending that the application be approved as detailed in her 
officer report, with an amendment to condition 5 to seasonally restrict sales from the site. 

A member of the public spoke in objection to the application. His comments included;

 The site was on a single-track road. There have been several traffic incidents. 
 On the 18th January, the highways authority wrote a letter saying that there 

should be no further traffic on Cabbage Lane. Following receipt of a letter from 
the applicant’s agent, which contained nothing new, the highways authority no 
longer objected. 

 The letter states that there will be 2-5 visits per day, however if this related to 
wholesale clients, then there is no mention of how many addition members of 
public will visit each day. 

 A large car parking area has recently been constructed. This will hold 20 or so 
cars. He suggested that this could be for retail purposes. 

 If the business is successful, there will be no restriction on the number of visitors.

The applicant addressed the Committee. She explained that horticulture was important 
for the family and it had been their dream to run their own nursery. She further explained 
that this was a unique site and that there customers were limited to experienced 
gardeners and garden designers that were seeking unusual plants. She advised that 
they work hard to run the business in the most environmentally friendly and sustainable 
way as possible. Sales were essential to make the business viable. The alternatives 
would be to trade as a wholesale or online business, both of which could generate an 
increase in traffic. They hoped to be able to provide local employment in the future, as 
well as being able to host education visits from local schools.  

Councillor Hayward Burt, Ward Member, spoke in objection to the application. He felt 
that this was not the correct location for this proposal. He referred to comments made by 
the highway authority in their earlier letter, quoting that the road was very narrow and 
poorly aligned. He added that there were blind bends on the road. He explained that it 
was difficult to quantify the number of vehicle movements generated by this application. 
He felt that an increase in traffic would be detrimental to highway safety and felt that this 
application should be refused.

Councillor William Wallace, also Ward Member, advised that he concurred with the 
comments made by Councillor Hayward Burt. He added that the road was often used by 
horse-riders as there was a riding school further along the narrow lane. He pointed out 
that the Parish Council had raised objection to application and he felt that local 
knowledge and views should be considered. He added that he would like to offer support 
to the rural business, but this would be detrimental to road safety.

The applicant added that they were not a wholesale nursery, and that this not their 
intention. She also added that the car park was constructed to ensure that visitors could 
turn around within the site to ensure that the road was not obstructed. 



East 6  10.04.19

During the discussion, one member commented that the highways authority had raised 
no objection to the application and that their professional advice should be considered. It 
was also pointed out that the nursery was already there and that the application would 
help the business survive. 

In response to a question from a Member, the Case Officer advised that the access had 
been approved through a previous consent. She also advised that it would be very 
difficult to restrict the number of visitors to the site, however explained that sales would 
be restricted to a small area within the site and to restrict to the sale of plants grown on 
the site only. She also reminded members that she had suggested a seasonal restriction 
to allow sales from March through to October only. She felt that this would be easier to 
enforce. 

In response to a further question from a member, she confirmed that the permission 
would not be restricted to this business only, and that the permission was specific to the 
site.

Members discussed whether a seasonal restriction or a day/time restriction, as detailed 
in the report, was more suitable. It was also suggested that an informative could be 
added to confirm that the use was for four days a week, however it was subsequently 
agreed that this should not be added. 

It was proposed and seconded that the application should be approved as detailed in the 
agenda report. 

On being put to the vote, this was carried 6 votes in support and 2 against, with no 
abstentions. 

RESOLVED: that planning application 18/03282/S73A be approved as per the officer 
report for the following reason;

01. The proposal to vary the condition to allow ancillary sales from the site would not 
be harmful to visual amenity, the character of the locality or highways safety and 
would not be prejudicial to the vitality and viability of the town centre. As such the 
proposal complies with policies EQ2, EP4, EP11, TA5 and TA6 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan 2006 - 2028 and the policies contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019.

Subject to the following conditions;

01. Notwithstanding the time limits given to implement planning permission as 
prescribed by Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), this permission (being granted under section 73A of the Act in respect 
of development already carried out) shall have effect from April 2017.

Reason:  To comply with Section 73A of the Act.

02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

TD813-02B, Plan 1, and Plan 2 received 22 September 2016 
TD813-05A received 04 October 2016
Drawing number 18151 - 1 - Proposed Site Plan received 08.10.2018



East 7  10.04.19

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.
03. The storage building hereby approved shall not be used for the accommodation of 

livestock, for the storage of slurry or sewage sludge, or for storing fuel for or waste 
from a biomass boiler or an anaerobic digestion system without the prior written 
consent of the local planning authority.

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and in accordance with policy EQ2 
of the South Somerset Local Plan.

04. There shall be no retail sales from the site, except for plants grown at the site from 
a maximum gross area of 115 square metres as shown by the hatched area on 
Drawing 18151 - 1.  No other goods, equipment or services shall be sold, 
exhibited, displayed, demonstrated or promoted without the prior express grant of 
planning permission.

Reason: To determine the scope of the permission and in the interests of highway 
safety and sustainability, and to comply with policies EP11, EQ2 and TA5 of the 
South Somerset Local Plan and the aims and provisions of the NPPF.

05. The retail use shall only take place during the following hours:  9.30am - 7.30pm on 
Wednesday - Friday and 10.00am - 4.00pm on Saturdays between 1st March - 
31st October each year.

Reason: In order to determine the scope of the development permitted and avoid 
the introduction of a non conforming retail use in accordance with policy EP11 of 
the South Somerset Local Plan (2006 - 2028) and the aims and objectives of the 
NPPF.

06. There shall be no obstruction to visibility greater than 900mm above adjoining road 
level in advance of lines drawn 2.4m back from the carriageway edge on the centre 
line of the access and extending to a point the nearside carriageway edge 43m to 
the north east side of the access. Such visibility shall be fully provided before the 
development hereby permitted is first brought into use and shall thereafter be 
maintained at all times.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with policy TA5 of the 
South Somerset Local Plan.

07. The area allocated for parking on the submitted plan shall be kept clear of 
obstruction at all times and shall not be used other than for the parking of vehicles 
in connection with the development hereby permitted.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Policies TA5 and TA6 
of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-28

08. The proposed drainage methods as previously agreed as part of application 
17/0228/DOC shall be installed within three months of the date of this decision and 
shall be retained and maintained thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to prevent water discharging onto 
the highway in accordance with policies TA5 and TA6 of the South Somerset Local 
Plan 2006 -28.



East 8  10.04.19

(voting: 6 votes in support, 2 against)

……………………………………..

Chairman


